WHEREAS, the City of Cherry Hills Village ("City") applied for a competitive grant from 
Arapahoe County Open Space to provide a portion of the necessary funding for resurfacing the 
High Line Canal Trail within Cherry Hills Village {"Project") in the amount of Forty-Nine Thousand 
Seven Hundred Thirty Four Dollars and No Cents ($49,734.00) ("Application"); and 

WHEREAS, the Open Space, Trails, and Advisory Board and the Arapahoe County Board 
of Commissioners ("BOCC") approved the Application for the entire amount requested; and 

WHEREAS, the BOCC approved the Application subject to the City executing an 
intergovernmental agreement ("IGA") to memorialize the terms of the grant and to facilitate the 
completion of the Project, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment A; and 

WHEREAS, the City has committed Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents 
($5,500.00) in matching funds for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to accept the grant, approve the IGA, and authorize 
the Mayor to execute the IGA on behalf of the City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cherry Hills Village,